Ph. (907) 274-2512 Fax (907) 277-7217

TUNDRA TIMES Classified/Legal Advertisements

P.O. Box 92247 Anchorage, AK 99509-2247

agenda Itema include securities lending issues, election of corporate officers, and current flacal year operations reports.

An economic forum, "Value in the '90s", will be held on Tuesday, September 28, in the Ketchikan City Council Chambers at 2:00

The public is invited to attend, and the agenda will provide an opportunity for public comment and participation.

If you plan to attend the meeting and require special accommodations because of a hearing or speech impairment, please contact Lori Yorba at 465-2047 three days prior to the scheduled meeting date so that arrangements may be made. The meeting location is handicapped accessible.

/s/ William H. Scott Executive Director

> State of Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation

> > State Emergency Response Commission

PUBLIC NOTICE

In January 1993, the State Emergency Response Commission (SERC) established a Task Force to recommend ways to improve implementation of local oil and hazardous substance emergency planning and community right-to-know programs in Alaska. The Task Force's final report and recommendations is available for public review and comment.

Written Comments: The deadline for submitting written comments is 5:00 pm., October 21, 1993. All written comments should be addressed to the Department of Environmental Conservation, 410 Willoughby Ave. #105, Juneau, Alaska 99801-1795, Attention: Dale Gardoer.

Public Hearing: Verbal comments will be accepted during a public hearing scheduled during the next regular meeting of the SERC on Friday, November 5, 1993, 9:00 am - 4:30 gm, at the Borough Assembly Chambers. For more information, please contact Dale Gardner or Camille Stephens by calling 465-5220, or by writing to the Department of Environmental Conservation, 410 Willoughby Ave. #105, Juneau, Alaska 99801-1795.

Copies of the SERC Task Force report are available from the Department by calling 465-5220, or writing to: Department of Environmental Conservation, 410 Willoughby Ave. #105, Juneau, Alaska 99801-1795. Publ: 9/22, 10/6/93

PUBLIC NOTICE

The Alaska Natives Commission (Joint Federal-State Commission on Policies and Programs Affecting Alaska Natives) will hold a public hearing on federal and state programs affecting Alaska Natives in Kotzebue on Saturday, October 2, 1993. The hearing will be held from 9:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. in the conference room of the Northwest Arctic Borough Chambers, 730 3rd Avenue, Kotzebue, Alaska.

Persons wishing to testify at this hearing should contact the commission at 4000 Old Sewarti Highway, Suite 100, Anchorage, Alaska 99503, (907) 271-4410.

The Kotzebue hearing is one of several being held throughout Alaska. Information about the dates and places of additional hearings will be announced as they are scheduled.

> MIKE IRWIN **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR**

OWNER FINANCED TERMS AVAILABLE ONLY \$22.50 CLOSING COSTS

The Bureau of Indian Affairs, in behalf of the Native landowner, is offering the following tract of land for sale by sealed bid:

Palmer/Sutton Vicinity. 80 acres overland from Wolverine Lake Road. Scenic remote setting. No utilities available. \$55,000/cash, or \$60,000/terms.

For more information on property, bid procedures, and terms of sale, call or write:

Rose M. Brady, Realty Specialist **Bureau of Indian Affairs** Anchorage Agency - Realty 1675 "C" Street Anchorage, Alaska 99501-5198 (907) 271-4104

Title to land sold as a result of this advertisement will be conveyed in fee simple status by approved deed. Award will be made to the highest bidder who meets or exceeds the minimum bid, subject to approval of the Native owner. BID OPENING - September 3, 1993, at 3:00 PM, Anchorage Alaska. P.O. # PS3E0100263.

Publ: 9/22, 10/6, 20/93

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

In re The EXXON VALDEZ

No. A89.095 Civ. (Consolidated)

RE: A91.568

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

THE NATIVE VILLAGE OF CHENEGA BAY,

ct al..

Plaintiffs.

ALYESKA PIPELINE SERVICE COMPANY.

Case No. JAN 91 066

Defendant.

TO: ALL PERSONS AND ENTITIES WHO HAVE ASSERTED CLAIMS AGAINST ALYESKA PIPELINE SERVICE COMPANY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THE EXXON VALUEZ OIL SPILL OF MARCH 24, 1989, AND OTHERS REQUIRING NOTICE.

SUMMARY NOTICE OF HEARING ON PROPOSED SETTLEMENT BETWEEN PLAINTIFFS AND DEFENDANT ALYESKA PIPELINE SERVICE COMPANY

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, there are currently pending in the Superior Court of the State of Alaska, Third Judicial Division, and the United States District Court for the District of Alaska class action lawsuits against Alyeska Pipeline Service Company ("Alyeska") and against the owners of the Trans Alaska Pipeline System ("Owners")*.

1. A settlement agreement (the "Settlement Agreement") has been reached on behalf of the following class (the "Settlement Class"):

"Settlement Class"):

All persons and entities, excluding Direct Action Plaintiffs, who (i) have filed, submitted or otherwise made or asserted Claims, or (ii) are within the scope of any class prayed for in any complaints filed at any time in the Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Litigation or based upon the Oil Spill, including, but not limited to, the following subclasses of the Settlement Class, as specifically described and defined Jin Exhibit B to the Settlement Agreement and in Attachment I, heretol: A) Commercial Fishermen; B) Alaskan Natives; C) Area Businesses; D) Property Owners; and E) Cannery Workers, and including all classes previously certified by the Superior Court, provided that, for these purposes, the class prayed for in C. N. Butcher et al. v. Exxon Corp. et al., Case No. 3AN-89-2672 Civil in the Superior Court and Case No. A-89-140 Civ. in the District Court, is defined in paragraphs 4 and 14 only of the complaint in said case and paragraph 11 of the complaint shall be inapplicable.

If you are a member of this class, your rights may be affected by this litigation. The Settlement Agreement is on public file with the Courts.

2. The Settlement Agreement is for a sum of Ninety-Eight Million Dollars (\$98,000,000,00), of which approximately Forty-Eight Million Dollars (\$48,000,000,00) will be distributed to members of the Settlement Class. The balance will be distributed to persons who have filed direct actions against Alyeska and the Owners, and to plaintiffs'

3. The settlement will become effective if approved by the Courts after a joint hearing before the Federal District Court Judge and State Superior Court Judge to be held at 9:00 a.m. on October 28, 1993 in the United States District Court for the District of Alaska, Courtroom 2, Federal Building, 222 West 7th Avenue, Anchorage, Alaska 99513, for the purpose of (i) determining whether the settlement agreement is fair, adequate and reasonable, and therefore should be approved; (ii) approving the Plan of Allocation; and (3) approving the amount of attorneys' fees and litigation costs that should be awarded to plaintiffs' counsel. You are entitled to appear and be heard at the hearing subject to certain conditions described in the Notice to class members. The time and date of the hearing may be continued from time to time without further notice.

4. This is only a summary notice. If you are a member of the class defined above and have not received, by mail, a more detailed printed notice and Claim Form, please write to the following address or call the following phone number in order to obtain these documents and be placed on the mailing list for further communications concerning this case:

Plaintiffs' Co-Lead Counsel Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Litigation P.O. Box 100519 Anchorage, Alaska 99510-0519 Telephone: 1-800-EX-SPILL

5. Members of the class described above shall be bound by any judgment with respect to the class as part of the settlement, if approved by the Courts, unless they exclude themselves from the class. However, in order to receive your share of the settlement, you must complete and return a Claim Form to the above address by September 28, 1993. The Claim Form can be obtained by contacting Plaintiffs' Co-Lead Counsel. If you wish to object to the settlement or to exclude yourself from this settlement, you must follow the procedures set forth in the detailed notice. If you wish to be excluded, you must file a written request to be postmarked on or before October 15, 1993. If you exclude yourself from the class, you will not be eligible to participate in the benefits of the Settlement Agreement, should it be approved.

PLEASE DO NOT ADDRESS ANY INQUIRIES TO THE COURTS.

DATED at Anchorage, Alaska this 12th day of August, 1993.

BY ORDERS OF THE COURTS: United States District Court for the District of Alaska

Superior Court for the State of Alaska

Alaska Native Class. The "Alaska Native Class" consists of all Alaska Natives, tribal entities, Native governments, Native entities performing quasi-governmental functions, and their agencies, who engage in, rely upon, promote, preserve, or provide services for wholly or in part, a subsistence way of the intentioning areas. Native Village of Chieneaa Bay, Eyak Native Village, Port Graham Village, the Native Village of English Bay, the Native Village of Talitiek, the Native Village of Kodiak, the Native Village of Larsen Bay, the Native Village of Karuk, the Native Village of Chignik Lagoon, Chignik Lake Village, Seward, Valess, and the Native Village of Port Lons, the Native Village of Chignik Lagoon, Chignik

*The Owners are Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp., Arco Transportation Alaska, Inc. (formerly known as Arco Pipe Line Company), BP Pipelines (Alaska), Inc., Exxon Pipeline Co., Mobile Alaska Pipeline Co., Phillips Alaska Pipeline Corp. and Unocal Pipeline Co.

OWNER FINANCED TERMS AVAILABLE ONLY \$22.50 CLOSING COSTS

The Bureau of Indian Affairs, in behalf of the Native landowner, is offering the following tract of land for sale by sealed bid:

Lot 2, U.S. Survey No. 6175, Alaska, situated on the northwesterly shore of Pedro Bay. Containing 39.93 acres. Owner is asking \$120,000.00 cash or terms.

U.S. Survey No. 7596, Alaska, situated on the right bank of the Iliamna River. Containing 159.98 acres. Owner is asking \$150,000.00 cash only.

Lot 2, a subdivision of Lot 2, U.S. Survey No. 6158, Russian Creek Subdivision. Containing 1.205 acres. Owner is asking \$35,000 cash or terms.

Lot 3, a subdivision of Lot 2, U.S. Survey No. 6158, Russian Creek Subdivision. Containing 1.213 acres. Owner is asking \$25,000.00 cash or terms.

Lot 4, a subdivision of Lot 2, U.S. Survey No. 6158, Russian Creek Subdivision. Containing 2.035 acres. Owner is asking \$40,000.00 cash or terms.

159.96 acres situated on the southwesterly shore of Mentasta Lake, Alaska. Owner is asking \$96,000.00 cash or deferred payments.

For more information on property, bid procedures, and terms of sale, call or write:

Rachel White, Realty Specialist **Bureau of Indian Affairs** Anchorage Agency - Realty 1676 "C" Street Anchorage, Alaska 99501-5198 (907) 271-4104

Title to land sold as a result of this advertisement will be conveyed in fee simple status by approved deed. Award will be made to the highest bidder who meets or exceeds the minimum bid, subject to approval of the Native owner. BID OPENING - September 24, 1993, at 2:00 PM, Anchorage, Alaska. P.O. #PS3E0100249. Publ: 8/25, 9/8, 22/93